

REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION OR SUBSTITUTION

(This Form must be submitted to CREO KC to request substitutions for an MBE/WBE listed in the Contractor Utilization Plan or for modification of the amount of MBE/WBE participation listed in the Contractor Utilization Plan. This Form shall be an amendment to the Contractor Utilization Plan.)

BIDDER/I	PROPOSER/CONTRACTOR: Infrastructure So S: 9801 Renner Blvd, Lenexa, KS 66219	elutions, LLC						
PROJECT AMENDM	T NUMBER OR TITLE: 80002288/9620 WMR Along IENT/CHANGE ORDER NO: (if applicate)	g 1st St Guinotte	Ave, C	ampbell St. to I	-35 / 1 -29			
Pr	oject Goals: ntractor Utilization Plan:		_% _%	MBE MBE	11		WBE WBE	
1. I am the request t	duly authorized representative of the above	Bidder/C the Bidde	ontra r/Coi	ctor/Prop ntractor/P	ooser and roposer.	am a	uthorize	d to
2. I hereby	request that the Director of CREO KC recor	nmend or	appr	ove: (che	ck approp	oriate	space(s)))))
a.	A substitution of the certified MBE/W							
	to perform			e of new	firm)		,	
	(Scope of work to be po	erformed	by ne	w firm)		_,		
	for the MBE/WBE firm which is currently (Name of old firm)							
	(Name of old firm) listed on the Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's Contractor Utilization Plan to							
	perform the following scope of work:			k of old f	·			
b. A modification of the amount of MBE/WBE participation currently listed on the Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's Contractor Utilization Plan from								
3.7 % MBE 4.3 % WBE (Fill in % of MBE/WBE Participation currently listed on Contractor Utilization Plan)						on		
	ТО							
	8.2 % MBE 0 % WBE (Fill in Contractor Utilization Plan)	New % 05	MBI	E/WBE P	articipati	on re	guested	for
c.	Attach 00450.01 Letter of Intent to Subcontr	act letter	for ea	ach new N	MBE/WB	E to	be added	١.

3. Bidder/Contractor/Proposer states that a substitution or modification is necessary because: (check applicable reason(s))



	The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan is non-responsive or cannot perform.
	The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan has increased its previously quoted price without a corresponding change in the scope of work.
	The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan has committed a material default or breach of its contract.
	Requirements of the scope of work of the contract have changed and make subcontracting not feasible or not feasible at the levels required by the goals established for the contract.
	The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan is unacceptable to the City contracting department.
	Bidder/Contractor/Proposer has not attempted intentionally to evade the requirements of the Act and it is in the best interests of the City to allow a modification or substitution.
4.	The following is a narrative summary of the Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's good faith efforts exhausted in attempts to substitute the MBE/WBE firm named above which is currently listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan with other qualified, certified MBE/WBE firms for the listed scope of work or any other scope of work in the project:
	Our team made the error of submitting Tenoch under both WBE and MBE. Although the amount of work we are planning to give them is correct, we had to put it all under one category (MBE) to satisfy the requirements of this project. Due to this shift, we have made the necessary changes for minority participation on this project and request the new utilization plan be accepted.
5.	Bidder/Proposer/Contractor will present documentation when requested by the City to evidence its good faith efforts.
Dat	ted: 6/12/2023 Infrastructure Solutions, LLC.
	(Bidder/Proposer/Contractor)
	Nato
	By: (Authorized Representative)

OF STATE OF ER

THE COURT OF THE CAPPER.	CONTRACTOR UTILIZATION PLAN/R	LEQUEST FOR WAIVER
	Project Number 80002288 / 9620	
U P	Project Title WMR along 1st st. Guinotte Ave. Camp	obell St. to I-35 / I-29
K. Sarake sara		
	Water Services Department	Water Services
	(Department Project)	Department
	Infrastructure Solutions, LI	LC
	(Bidder/Proposer)	
STATE OF	Kansas	
	OF Johnson) ss	
1, <u>Jor</u>	nathan Myers, of lawful age and upon my oa	ath state as follows:
is giplan 2. The	Affidavit is made for the purpose of complying E/WBE submittal requirements on the above project an ven on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer listed below. It to utilize MBE and/or WBE contractors on the project project target goals are	ad the MBE/WBE Program and sets out the Bidder/Proposer's
MBE	WBE participation in the above project:	the following percentages of
i	BIDDER/PROPOSER PARTICIPATION: 11 WBE	% MBE11%
	POST-BID/POST-RFP ESTIMATED BUDGET:	_{\$} 345,144.00
warra descri collec <i>Kansa</i>	ollowing are the M/WBE subcontractors whose utilizate meet or exceed the above-listed Bidder/Proposer P nts that it will utilize the M/WBE subcontractors to bed in the applicable Letter(s) of Intent to Subcontrively be deemed incorporated herein). (All firms mass City, Missouri)	Participation. Bidder/Proposer of provide the goods/services
i	Name of M/WBE Firm Tenoch Address 912 Scott Ave, Kansas City, KS 66105	
	Telephone No. 913 6 71-7706	

I.R.S. No. 14-188026 00450 CREO KC 08 Utilization Plan & Req. for Walver 10.12.2022 1 of 4

Contract Central



Name of M/WBE Firm Rising Construction
Address 1206 NW Baytree Dr., Grain Valley, MO 64029
Telephone No. 816-867-8255
I.R.S. No. 83-248 9380
Name of M/WBE Firm Welch Erosion Control
Address 3003 Cantrell Rd, Harrisonville, MO 64701
Telephone No. 816-651-7358
I.R.S. No. 20-4783793
Name of M/W/BE Firm Boswell and Lee Trucking Address 414 N 80th st, Kansas City, KS 64701
Telephone No. 913-208-2839
I.R.S. No. 43-1853177
Name of M/N/BE Firm KC Underground Address 728 NW 94th Terrace, Kansas City, MO 64155
Telephone No. 816-617-9183
I.R.S. No. 84-4957507
Name of M/WBE Firm Petro Trucking Address 6028 Cleveland Ave, Kansas City, KS 66112 Telephone No. 913-208-2839 I.R.S. No. 44-0651656

(List additional M/WBEs, if any, on additional page and attach to this form)

4. The following is a breakdown of the percentage of the total contract amount that Bidder/Proposer agrees to pay to each listed M/WBE:

MBE/WBE BREAKDOWN SHEET

MBE FIRMS:

Name of MBE Firm Tenoch	Supplier/Broker/Contractor Contractor	Subcontract Amount* \$138,019	Weighted Value**	% of Total Contract 8.2
Boswell and Lee Trucking	Contractor	<u>\$</u> 46,591		2.8
	E. T. P. V. HERTS STATES AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS OF A STATE OF THE STA	Antibidition of the control of the c	despherior de alle de desperança.	
**A Company Complete Company C		Province Communication Advanced Communication		Market (Art - Million Article) against a garanter as
				And the distribution of the contract and the participation of the contract and the contract



TOTAL MBE \$ / TOT	'AL MBE %:	\$_184,610		11.00%
WBE FIRMS:		Cultura		
Name of WBE Firm	Supplier/Broker/Contractor	Subcontract Amount*	Weighted Value**	% of Total Contract
Petro Trucking	Contractor	\$ 75,590.00		4.30
Rising Construction	Contractor	\$ 94,321.00		5.60
Welch	Contractor	\$ 5,524.00	MONEY PORT PORT ON the Shall make on which	0.30
KC underground	Contractor	\$ 12,175.00		0.70
			when the reportable	girth diffe de spilighte des con a comprend o de
TOTAL WBE \$ / TOTAL	AL WBE %:	§ 184,610.00		11.00 %

^{*&}quot;Subcontract Amount" refers to the dollar amount that Bidder/Proposer has agreed to pay each M/WBE subcontractor as of the date of contracting and is indicated here solely for the purpose of calculating the percentage that this sum represents in proportion to the total contract amount. Any contract amendments and/or change orders changing the total contract amount may alter the amount due an M/WBE under their subcontract for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation.

^{**&}quot;Weighted Value" means the portion of the subcontract amount that will be credited towards meeting the Bidder/Proposer participation. See CREO KC Forms and Instructions for allowable credit and special instructions for suppliers.

^{5.} Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that the monetary amount to be paid each listed M/WBE for their work, and which is approved herein, is an amount corresponding to the percentage of the total contract amount allocable to each listed M/WBE as calculated in the MBE/WBE Breakdown Sheet. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that this amount may be higher than the subcontract amount listed therein as change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may correspondingly increase the amount of compensation due an M/WBE for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation

- 6. Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that it is responsible for considering the effect that any change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may have on its ability to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that it is responsible for submitting a Request for Modification or Substitution if it will be unable to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation set forth herein.
- 7. If Bidder/Proposer has not achieved both the M/WBE goal(s) set for this Project, Bidder/Proposer hereby requests a waiver of the MBE and/or WBE goal(s) that Bidder/Proposer has failed to achieve
- 8. Bidder/Proposer will present documentation of its good faith efforts, a narrative summary detailing its efforts and the reasons its efforts were unsuccessful when requested by the City.
- 9. I hereby certify that I am authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer named below and who shall abide by the terms set forth herein:

Bidder/Proposer primary contact: Jonathan Myers Address: 9801 renner Boulevard
Phone Number: 913-492-0400
Facsimile number:
E-mail Address: imyers@i-solutionsllc.com
By: My Retail of the State of t
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4th day of May, 2023.
My Commission Expires: February 1 2027
Brian Patrick Miller Notary Public State of Kanaas My Appl Expires 1222

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT



Project Name/Title 80002288 / 9620

Check one:
Original LOI:
Updated LOI:

 $Project \ Location/Number \ \underline{ \ \ {}^{\text{WMR along 1st st } Guinotte \ Ave \ Campbell \ St.: to \ I-35 \ / \ I-29 \ } }$

		tractor Infrastructure			agrees to enter into a contractual
goods provid Subco	/services in conne led. Broad Catego ntractor is certifie	d are insufficient ar	e-reference contract	etc.) or the list	who will provide the following narrative describing goods/services to be ing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBL of Intent to Subcontract.]
for an	estimated amount	of \$ 138,019	(or 8.2	% of the total	estimated contract value.)
	E Vendor type:	Subcontractor of Contractor of Broker (contractor of Contractor of Contr	ctor/manufacturer (co ounts as 60% of the for supplies or goods	ounts as 100% o total dollar amo towards goals) ital dollar amou	of contract value towards goals)
agrees t work or	o utilize M/W/DE	BE Subcontractor in	partment to perform	in the capacities	ntly certified with the City of Kansas indicated herein. Prime Contractor M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to tent upon award of the contract to
lenial a	nd other remedi	es available under	City Code.	ANT: Palsific	ed above. Please attach additional sheets ation of this document will result in
elect or	IV I	/W/DBE Subcontra of work(s). (Continu	ector listed above <u>18</u> are to Part 3.)	NOT subcontra	cting any portions of the above-stated
I) C	01 11011	(3) 10.	ctor listed above 1S	subcontracting (certain portions of the above stated scope
	Company name: To			mercy dates // glassifica interrugging included intervention	
r	ull address: 912 S	treet number and name			ity, KS 66105
P	rimary contact: Ki			913-671-770	e and Zip Code 16
a		me tor is (select one):	MBE WBE	Phone DBE	N/A
	i: If this su of Intent m	beontractor is an Moust be attached to t	I/W/DBE certified whis document.	ith the City of I	Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter
	ii. If this su firm must s	bcontractor is NO?	I a certified M/W/D porting purposes but	BE certified wit a Letter of Inter	h the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the
b)			d: Concrete Restoration		
c)	The dollar	value of this agreen	nent is: \$138,019		
450.01.0	REO KC Letter of Into				



NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); SIGNATURES ONLY FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Infrast	ructure Solutions, LLC
Naby	Nate Morgan
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Title Manger	5.31.2023
The y	Date
State of Kansas	
County of Johnson	
I, Brian Miller , state the	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a no day of May, 2023	otary public, on this 31st
My Commission Expires: February	2027
STAMP:	North Public
Brian Patrick Miller Notery Public State of Kansas My Appl Expires Feb \ 2027	
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME:	Tenoch Construction Inc
Somme Searney Gionel	Tenoch Construction. Inc Sonya Segura Ulrich
	Print Name
Title I	6/1/2023 Date
State of hansas	
County of Wyandotte	
Kilona America	the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a nota day of wx., 20 13	ary public, on this 12th
My Commission Expires: May 15, 70	Notary Public Abrold
STAMP:	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Patricia Arnold Notary Public - State of Kansas My Appt. Expires 5 5 5 700	



REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION OR SUBSTITUTION

(This Form must be submitted to CREO KC to request substitutions for an MBE/WBE listed in the Contractor Utilization Plan or for modification of the amount of MBE/WBE participation listed in the Contractor Utilization Plan. This Form shall be an amendment to the Contractor Utilization Plan.)

BIDDER/PROPOSER/CONTRACTOR: Infrastr ADDRESS: 9801 Renner Blvd, Lenexa, KS 66219	ructure Solutions, LLC
PROJECT NUMBER OR TITLE: 80002288/9620 v AMENDMENT/CHANGE ORDER NO: (if ap	VMR Along 1st St Guinotte Ave, Campbell St. to I-35 / I -29
Project Goals: Contractor Utilization Plan:	
I am the duly authorized representative of the request this substitution or modification on behavior.	above Bidder/Contractor/Proposer and am authorized to nalf of the Bidder/Contractor/Proposer.
2. I hereby request that the Director of CREO KO	C recommend or approve: (check appropriate space(s))
a. A substitution of the certified M	MBE/WBE firm,
to perform	ABE/WBE firm, (Name of new firm)
(Scope of work t	to be performed by new firm)
for the MBE/WBE firm	f old firm) which is currently
(Name of the Bidder's/Contractor's/Pr	f old firm) roposer's Contractor Utilization Plan to
perform the following scope of work:	: (Scope of work of old firm)
b. A modification of the amount Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's Con	t of MBE/WBE participation currently listed on the ntractor Utilization Plan from
7.2 % MBE 0 % WBE (Contractor Utilization Plan)	(Fill in % of MBE/WBE Participation currently listed on
TO	
2.8 % MBE 0 % WBE (Fill in New % of MBE/WBE Participation requested for
c. Attach 00450.01 Letter of Intent to Su	ubcontract letter for each new MBE/WBE to be added.

applicable reason(s))

3. Bidder/Contractor/Proposer states that a substitution or modification is necessary because: (check

d. Attach a copy of the most recent 00485.01 or on-line M/WBE Monthly Utilization Report

	The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan is non-responsive or cannot perform.
	The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan has increased its previously quoted price without a corresponding change in the scope of work.
	The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan has committed a material default or breach of its contract.
	Requirements of the scope of work of the contract have changed and make subcontracting not feasible or not feasible at the levels required by the goals established for the contract.
	The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan is unacceptable to the City contracting department.
	Bidder/Contractor/Proposer has not attempted intentionally to evade the requirements of the Act and it is in the best interests of the City to allow a modification or substitution.
4.	The following is a narrative summary of the Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's good faith efforts exhausted in attempts to substitute the MBE/WBE firm named above which is currently listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan with other qualified, certified MBE/WBE firms for the listed scope of work or any other scope of work in the project:
	Our team made the error of submitting Tenoch under both WBE and MBE. Although the amount of work we are planning to give them is correct, we had to put it all under one category (MBE) to satisfy the requirements of this project. Due to this shift, we have made the necessary changes for minority participation on this project and request the new utilization plan be accepted.
5.	Bidder/Proposer/Contractor will present documentation when requested by the City to evidence its good faith efforts.
Da	ted: 6/12/2023 Infrastructure Solutions, LLC.
	(Bidder/Proposer/Contractor)
	NA
	By: (Authorized Representative)

CONTRACTOR UTILIZATION PLAN/REQUEST FOR WAIVER



Project Number 80002288 / 9620

	Project Number	St. to I-35 / I-29
1 2 4 4 5	Water Services Department	Water Services
	(Department Project)	Department
	Infrastructure Solutions, LLC	
	(Bidder/Proposer)	
STAT	TE OF Kansas	
COU	NTY OF Johnson) ss	
	l, <u>Jonathan Myers</u> , of lawful age and upon my oath	state as follows:
1.	This Affidavit is made for the purpose of complying we MBE/WBE submittal requirements on the above project and the significant of the Bidder/Proposer listed below. It set plan to utilize MBE and/or WBE contractors on the project.	he MRE/WRE Program and
2.	The project target goals are 11 % MBE and 11	% WBE.
3.	Bidder/Proposer assures that it will utilize a minimum of the MBE/WBE participation in the above project:	e following percentages of
	BIDDER/PROPOSER PARTICIPATION: 11 WBE	% MBE 11 %
	POST-BID/POST-RFP ESTIMATED BUDGET: \$	345,144.00
4,	The following are the M/WBE subcontractors whose utilization will meet or exceed the above-listed Bidder/Proposer Partiwarrants that it will utilize the M/WBE subcontractors to p described in the applicable Letter(s) of Intent to Subcontractors to place tively be deemed incorporated herein). (All firms must Kansas City, Missouri)	icipation. Bidder/Proposer provide the goods/services
	Name of M/WBE Firm Tenoch Address 912 Scott Ave, Kansas City, KS 66105 Telephone No. 913 6 71-7706	
1450 CB	I.R.S. No. 14-188026	

1	Name of M/WBE Firm Rising Construction
	Address 1206 NW Baylree Dr. Grain Valley, MO 64029
	Telephone No. 816-867-8255
	I.R.S. No. 83-248 9380
	Name of M/WBE Firm Welch Erosion Control
	Address 3003 Cantrell Rd, Harrisonville, MO 64701
	Telephone No. 816-651-7358
	I.R.S. No. 20-4783793
ŧ	Name of M/WBE Firm Boswell and Lee Trucking
	Address 414 N 80th st, Kansas City, KS 64701
	Telephone No. 913-208-2839
	I.R.S. No. 43-1853177
	No. 10 CAMBURG PL. 1904
	Name of M/WBE Firm KC Underground
	Address 728 NW 94th Terrace, Kansas City, MO 64155
	Telephone No. 816-617-9183
	I.R.S. No. 84-4957507
	No. CAMPBON BY BY
	Name of M/WBE Firm Petro Trucking
	Address_6028 Cleveland Ave, Kansas City, KS 66112
	Telephone No. 913-208-2839
	I.R.S. No. 44-0651656

(List additional M/WBEs, if any, on additional page and attach to this form)

4. The following is a breakdown of the percentage of the total contract amount that Bidder/Proposer agrees to pay to each listed M/WBE:

MBE/WBE BREAKDOWN SHEET

MBE FIRMS:

Name of MBE Firm Tenoch	Supplier/Broker/Contractor	Subcontract Amount* \$138,019	Weighted Value**	% of Total Contract 8.2
Boswell and Lee Trucking	Contractor	<u>\$</u> 46,591 _		2.8
And ray (An oblive graphy	COST T THE SAME AS A SHARE WINDOWS IN A SHARE WAS A SH	pathologica (* 1865 - 1874) – 1875 – 1876 – 1876 – 1876 – 1876	helischelischen pelanermatischen er	de la constitución de la constit
Table description			#1010000000000000000000000000000000000	
				PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY AND A SECURITY OF
to any of Highway of the				William Control of the Control of th

TOTAL MBE \$ / TOTAL MBE %:		\$_184,610		11.00%	
WBE FIRMS: Name of WBE Firm	Supplier/Broker/Contractor	Subcontract Amount*	Weighted Value**	% of Total Contract	
Petro Trucking	Contractor	\$ 75,590.00		4.30	
Rising Construction	Contractor	\$ 94,321.00		5.60	
Welch	Contractor	\$ 5,524.00	transportungstvassorivis vinnassuganijālings	0.30	
KC underground	Contractor	\$ 12,175.00		0.70	
		direkt over solla de la vidable kvindena galengigsgave		Вуждена перемерина по постанава	
TOTAL WBE \$ / TOTA	AL WBE %:	§ 184,610.00		11.00 %	

^{*&}quot;Subcontract Amount" refers to the dollar amount that Bidder/Proposer has agreed to pay each M/WBE subcontractor as of the date of contracting and is indicated here solely for the purpose of calculating the percentage that this sum represents in proportion to the total contract amount. Any contract amendments and/or change orders changing the total contract amount may alter the amount due an M/WBE under their subcontract for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation.

^{**&}quot;Weighted Value" means the portion of the subcontract amount that will be credited towards meeting the Bidder/Proposer participation. See CREO KC Forms and Instructions for allowable credit and special instructions for suppliers.

^{5.} Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that the monetary amount to be paid each listed M/WBE for their work, and which is approved herein, is an amount corresponding to the percentage of the total contract amount allocable to each listed M/WBE as calculated in the MBE/WBE Breakdown Sheet. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that this amount may be higher than the subcontract amount listed therein as change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may correspondingly increase the amount of compensation due an M/WBE for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation

- 6. Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that it is responsible for considering the effect that any change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may have on its ability to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that it is responsible for submitting a Request for Modification or Substitution if it will be unable to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation set forth herein.
- 7. If Bidder/Proposer has not achieved both the M/WBE goal(s) set for this Project, Bidder/Proposer hereby requests a waiver of the MBE and/or WBE goal(s) that Bidder/Proposer has failed to achieve
- 8. Bidder/Proposer will present documentation of its good faith efforts, a narrative summary detailing its efforts and the reasons its efforts were unsuccessful when requested by the City.
- 9. I hereby certify that I am authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer named below and who shall abide by the terms set forth herein:

Bidder/Proposer primary contact: Jonathan Myers Address: 9801 renner Boulevard	
Phone Number: 913-492-0400	
Facsimile number:	
By: Title: Date: (Attach corporate seal if applicable)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4th day of May, 2027 My Commission Expires: February 1 2027	<u></u> .
Brian Patrick Miller Notary Public Brian Patrick Miller Notary Public State of Kansas My Appt Expires Notary Public	

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

80002288 / 9620 Project Name/Title

Project Location/Number WMR along 1st st. Guinotte Ave Campbell St. to I-35 / I-29

Check one	t
Original LO)i: [
Updated L	OI:V

good provi	ement wit s/service: ded. Bro	th M/W/E s in conne ad Catego is certific	BE Sulection worization	ns (e.g., "electrical	I & Lee Trucking rence contract: [I ," "plumbing," et	c.) or the list	agrees to enter intowho will provide narrative describing ging of NAICS Codes of Intent to Subcont	le the following goods/services to be in which M/W/DBE
for a	n estimate	ed amoun	t of \$_46	5,591	(or 2.8 c	% of the total	estimated contract va	alue.)
M/W	BE Vend	lor type:		Supplier (counts contractor for su	anufacturer (couras 60% of the to pplies or goods to s 10% of the tota	nts as 100% o tal dollar amo owards goals l dollar amou	of contract value towa ount paid or to be paid) int paid or to be paid	ards goals) d by a prime
City's agree work	Civil Ri	ghts & Ed te M/W/D pove-refer	jual Op BE Sut	portunity Departm poontractor in the c	ent to perform in apacities indicat	the capacitied herein, an	ently certified with the es indicated herein. Po d M/W/DBE Subcont gent upon award of the	rime Contractor ractor agrees to
as nee	eded for r	nore than	one int	e completed by the ended sub-tier con ailable under City	tract. IMPORT	contractor lis	ted above. Please atta	ch additional sheets ent will result in
Select	one:	The f	M/W/DI of wor	BE Subcontractor lik(s). (Continue to	listed above <u>IS N</u> Part 3.)	OT subcont	racting any portions o	f the above-stated
		The f	M/W/Di ork(s) to	BE Subcontractor lo:	listed above <u>IS</u> s	ubcontracting	g certain portions of th	ne above stated scope
(1)	Compai	ny name:	Boswell	& Lee Trucking				
	Full add	dress: 414	N 80th	St		Kansı	as City, KS 64701	
	Primary	contact;		umber and name Boswell		City, St 913-208	ate and Zip Code -2839	
	a) Thic	cubaante	Name	(select one):	IDE WEE	Phone	21/4	
	a) IIIIS	i: If this	subcon		DBE certified w	DBE th the City o	N/A f Kansas City, Misson	uri, a separate Letter
		ii. If this	subcor	ntractor is NOT a c	ertified M/W/DE	BE certified v	with the City of Kansa tent is not required.	s City, Missouri, the
	b)			o he performed: T				
	c)			e of this agreement				
00450.	01 CREO K			Subcontract 10.12.202				Page 1 of 2



NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); SIGNATURES ONLY FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Inf	rastructure Solutions, LLC
Infrastructure Solutions	Nate Morgan
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
Project Marager	5.31.2023
Title Title	Date
	•
State of)	
County of)	
l, Brian Miller , st	ate that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and belief.	21at
Subscribed and sworn to before m day of May, 2023	e, a notary public, on this 31st
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public
STAMP:	
Brian Patrick Miller Notary Public State of Kansas My Appl Expires 549-1, 2025	
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAM	E: Boswell & Lee Trucking INC. Clarence Boswell Print Name
(from Evell	Clarence Doswell
Signature: Subcontractor	Print Name
OWNER/Press.	05/31/2023 Date
State of Kansas	
and belief.	tate that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
My Commission Expires:	1.2025 Augustalian Potary Public
STAMP: Nancy Waldrup Notary Public State of Ker My Appt Expires AMAZ	12:35 12:35



REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION OR SUBSTITUTION

(This Form must be submitted to CREO KC to request substitutions for an MBE/WBE listed in the Contractor Utilization Plan or for modification of the amount of MBE/WBE participation listed in the Contractor Utilization Plan. This Form shall be an amendment to the Contractor Utilization Plan.)

	PROPOSER/CONTRACTOR: Infrastructure	Solutions, LLC					
ADDRES PROJEC	S: 9801 Renner Blvd, Lenexa, KS 66219 T NUMBER OR TITLE: 80002288/9620 WMR AI	long 1st St Guinott	Ave C	amphell St. to I	25 / 1 20		
AMEND	MENT/CHANGE ORDER NO: (if applic	able)	3 AVE, O	ampueii St. tu i	-3371-23		
	roject Goals:	11		MBE	11		WBE
Co	ontractor Utilization Plan:	11	_%	MBE	11	_%	WBE
request	e duly authorized representative of the above this substitution or modification on behalf of	of the Bidde	r/Co	ntractor/P	roposer.		
z. Thereby a.	y request that the Director of CREO KC rec A substitution of the certified MBE/				ck approp	riate	e space(s))
	to perform Trucking and hauling to and from site		(Nan	ie of new	firm)	,	
	(Scope of work to be	performed	by ne	ew firm)			
	for the MBE/WBE firm Boswell and Lee Truckin			wł	nich is cur	rent	ly
	(Name of old listed on the Bidder's/Contractor's/Propos		otor	Hilimatic	n Dlan ta		
	perform the following scope of work: True						
		(Scope o	f woi	k of old f	îrm)		
b.	A modification of the amount of Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's Contractor	MBE/WBI tor Utilizati	E par on Pl	rticipation an from	n current	ly li	sted on the
	% MBE% WBE (Fill Contractor Utilization Plan)	in % of MB	E/WE	BE Partic	ipation cu	ırren	tly listed on
	то						
	% MBE% WBE (Fill a	in New % o	f MB.	E/WBE P	articipati	on re	equested for
c.	Attach 00450.01 Letter of Intent to Subcor	ntract letter	for e	ach new l	MRF/WR	E to	he added

- d. Attach a copy of the most recent 00485.01 or on-line M/WBE Monthly Utilization Report
- 3. Bidder/Contractor/Proposer states that a substitution or modification is necessary because: (check applicable reason(s))



	The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan is non-responsive or cannot perform.			
	The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan has increased its previously quoted price without a corresponding change in the scope of work.			
	The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan has committed a material default or breach of its contract.			
	Requirements of the scope of work of the contract have changed and make subcontracting not feasible or not feasible at the levels required by the goals established for the contract.			
	The MBE/WBE listed on the Contractor Utilization Plan is unacceptable to the City contracting department.			
	Bidder/Contractor/Proposer has not attempted intentionally to evade the requirements of the Act and it is in the best interests of the City to allow a modification or substitution.			
4.	4. The following is a narrative summary of the Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's good faith effect exhausted in attempts to substitute the MBE/WBE firm named above which is currently listed on Contractor Utilization Plan with other qualified, certified MBE/WBE firms for the listed scope work or any other scope of work in the project:			
	Our team made the error of submitting Tenoch under both WBE and MBE. Although the amount of work we are planning to give them is correct, we had to put it all under one category (MBE) to satisfy the requirements of this project. Due to this shift, we have made the necessary changes for minority participation on this project and request the new utilization plan be accepted. By shifting Tenoch to MBE we needed additional money in the WBE utilization and we are planning to use Petro trucking for this.			
5.	Bidder/Proposer/Contractor will present documentation when requested by the City to evidence its good faith efforts.			
Da	ted: 6/12/2023 Infrastructure Solutions, LLC.			
	(Bidder/Proposer/Contractor)			
	1 kg/sq			
	By: (Authorized Representative)			

CONTRACTOR UTILIZATION PLAN/REQUEST FOR WAIVER



Decises Number 80002288 / 9620

. 11	Project Number 00002200 / 9020	
, i	Project Title WMR along 1st st. Guinotte Ave. Campb	ell St. to I-35 / I-29
* 1356A	Water Services Department	
-	(Department Project)	Water Services
	* ·	Department
-	Infrastructure Solutions, LL	0
	(Bidder/Proposer)	
STA	TE OF Kansas	
COU	INTY OF Johnson) ss	
	l, Jonathan Myers , of lawful age and upon my oath	state as follows:
¥.	This Affidavit is made for the purpose of complying MBE/WBE submittal requirements on the above project and is given on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer listed below. It seplan to utilize MBE and/or WBE contractors on the project.	L-MDEUUDE E
2.	The project target goals are 11 % MBE and 11	% WBE.
3.	Bidder/Proposer assures that it will utilize a minimum of the MBE/WBE participation in the above project:	ne following percentages of
	BIDDER/PROPOSER PARTICIPATION: 11 WBE	_% MBE11%
	POST-BID/POST-RFP ESTIMATED BUDGET: \$_	345,144.00
	The following are the M/WBE subcontractors whose utilization will meet or exceed the above-listed Bidder/Proposer Part warrants that it will utilize the M/WBE subcontractors to prescribed in the applicable Letter(s) of Intent to Subcontractors collectively be deemed incorporated herein). (All firms must Kansas City, Missouri)	icipation. Bidder/Proposer provide the goods/services
ı	Name of M/WBE Firm Tenoch	
	Address 912 Scott Ave, Kansas City, KS 66105	
	Telephone No. 913 6 71-7706	
	I.R.S. No. 14-188026	
0450 CRE	FO KC 08 Utilization Plan & Req. for Walver 10.12.2022 1 of 4	Contract Central

!	Name of M/WBE Firm Rising Construction
	Address 1206 NW Baytree Dr. Grain Valley, MO 64029
	Telephone No. 816-867-8255
	I.R.S. No. 83-248 9380
	Name of M/WBE Firm Welch Erosion Control
	Address 3003 Cantrell Rd, Harrisonville, MO 64701
	Telephone No. 816-651-7358
	I.R.S. No. 20-4783793
	Name of M/W/BE Firm Boswell and Lee Trucking
	Address 414 N 80th st, Kansas City, KS 64701
	Telephone No. 913-208-2839
	I.R.S. No. 43-1853177
	Name of MANABE Elim MCHATTAN
	Name of M/WBE Firm KC Underground
	Address 728 NW 94th Terrace, Kansas City, MO 64155
	Telephone No. 816-617-9183
	I.R.S. No. 84-4957507
	Name of M/WBE Firm Petro Trucking
	Address 6028 Cleveland Ave, Kansas City, KS 66112
	Telephone No. 913-208-2839
	I.R.S. No. 44-0651656

(List additional M/WBEs, if any, on additional page and attach to this form)

4. The following is a breakdown of the percentage of the total contract amount that Bidder/Proposer agrees to pay to each listed M/WBE:

MBE/WBE BREAKDOWN SHEET

MBE FIRMS:

Name of MBE Firm Tenoch	irm Supplier/Broker/Contractor		Weighted Value**	% of Total Contract 8.2
Boswell and Lee Trucking	Contractor	\$138,019 \$46,591		2.8
marine and their distributions	To the contract of the contrac	***	Vertical de la constante de la	
Profitable compressed that			Attitude	
West Street Stre				

TOTAL MBE \$ / TOTAL MBE %:		\$_184,610		11.00%	
WBE FIRMS:				Typing discount)	
Name of WBE Firm	Supplier/Broker/Contractor	Subcontract Amount*	Weighted Value**	% of Total Contract	
Petro Trucking	Contractor	\$ 75,590.00		4.30	
Rising Construction	Contractor	\$ 94,321.00		5.60	
Welch	Contractor	\$ 5,524.00	The deficient of the same for many personal programmy	0.30	
KC underground	Contractor	\$ 12,175.00		0.70	
			COST CONTROL AND PROPERTY AND		
FOTAL WBE \$ / TOTA	J WRE %.	§ 184,610.00	vid of others	11.00 %	

^{*&}quot;Subcontract Amount" refers to the dollar amount that Bidder/Proposer has agreed to pay each M/WBE subcontractor as of the date of contracting and is indicated here solely for the purpose of calculating the percentage that this sum represents in proportion to the total contract amount. Any contract amendments and/or change orders changing the total contract amount may alter the amount due an M/WBE under their subcontract for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation.

^{**&}quot;Weighted Value" means the portion of the subcontract amount that will be credited towards meeting the Bidder/Proposer participation. See CREO KC Forms and Instructions for allowable credit and special instructions for suppliers.

^{5.} Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that the monetary amount to be paid each listed M/WBE for their work, and which is approved herein, is an amount corresponding to the percentage of the total contract amount allocable to each listed M/WBE as calculated in the MBE/WBE Breakdown Sheet. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that this amount may be higher than the subcontract amount listed therein as change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may correspondingly increase the amount of compensation due an M/WBE for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation

- 6. Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that it is responsible for considering the effect that any change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may have on its ability to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that it is responsible for submitting a Request for Modification or Substitution if it will be unable to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation set forth herein.
- 7. If Bidder/Proposer has not achieved both the M/WBE goal(s) set for this Project, Bidder/Proposer hereby requests a waiver of the MBE and/or WBE goal(s) that Bidder/Proposer has failed to achieve
- 8. Bidder/Proposer will present documentation of its good faith efforts, a narrative summary detailing its efforts and the reasons its efforts were unsuccessful when requested by the City.
- 9. I hereby certify that I am authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer named below and who shall abide by the terms set forth herein:

Bidder/Proposer primary contact: Jonathan Myers				
Address: 9801 renner Boulevard				
Phone Number 022 400 000				
Phone Number: 913-492-0400				
Facsimile number:				
E-mail Address: jmyers@i-solutionslic.com				
By: Rusen Myre				
Title: So Power Money				
Date: 5/4/23				
(Attach corporate seal if applicable)				
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4th day of May				
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4 day of May , 2023.				
My Commission Expires: February 1 2027				
Notary Public				
1 toling I dolle				
Constitution of the section of the s				
Brian Patrick Miller				

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT



Project Name/Title

80002288 / 9620

Project Location/Number WMR along 1st st. Guinotte Ave Campbell St. to I-35 / I-29

Check one:	
Original LOI:	Street Contract of the last of
Updated LOI:	

PART	[]: Prime Contra	ctor Infrastructure Solution	ns, LLC	agrees to enter into a contractual	
agreement with M/W/DBE Subcontractor Petro Trucking who will provide the following goods/					
Subcont	d. Broad Categoriz	rations (e.g., "electrical	." "plumbing," etc."	rief narrative describing goods/services to be or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]	/DBE
	4	25 500			
	stimated amount of			of the total estimated contract value.)	
M/WBE	Vendor type: [Supplier (counts contractor for sup Broker (counts as	as 60% of the total oplies or goods toward	oflar amount paid or to be paid by a prime	
agrees to	utilize M/W/DBE the above-reference	Subcontractor in the ca	ent to perform in the apacities indicated I	dge, currently certified with the City of Kansas e capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to hin, contingent upon award of the contract to	
us meeuce	THE THOIR THAN ON	to be completed by the intended sub-tier cont available under City	ract. IMPORTAN'	tractor listed above. Please attach additional sh	neets
Select on	1/ / /	//DBE Subcontractor li work(s), (Continue to F	sted above IS NOT Part 3.)	subcontracting any portions of the above-state	ed
	The M/V of work(//DBE Subcontractor li	sted above IS subco	ontracting certain portions of the above stated s	scope
(1) Co	ompany name: Pet	ro Trucking			
Fu	ill address: 6028 C			Kansas City, KS 66112	
Pri	Stroimary contact: N	eet number and name ancy Waldrup		City, State and Zip Code 913-208-2839	
a)	Nam This subcontracto		BE WBE	Phone DBE N/A	
	i: If this sub of Intent mu	contractor is an M/W/[] st be attached to this do	DBE certified with the cument.	ne City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Le	tter:
	ii. If this sub firm must st	contractor is NOT a cell Il be listed for reporting	rtified M/W/DBE of purposes but a Le	ertified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri. tter of Intent is not required.	, the
b)		rk to be performed: Tru			
c)	The dollar va	nlue of this agreement is	S: \$75,590		

PART-3:

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOI); SIGNATURES ONLY FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

PRIME CONT	RACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Infrast	ructure Solutions, LLC
N	te Ann	Nate Morgan
Signature: Prime	Contractor	Print Name
Die	+ Manager	5.31.2023
Title	J. I. Shangar	Date
State of Lan	· 44 ~)	
County of 3	ilmson)	
I, Brian and bel		nat the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a n day of May, 2023	notary public, on this 31st
	My Commission Expires: February	1, 2027 Notary Public
STAMP:		youry vuony
1	Brian Patrick Milier Notary Public State of Kansas My Appl Expires 20 202	
WWDBE SUB-		Petro Trucking Co., Cnc.
Title TCC	Pres.	Date 0/81/8025
State of Kans	:425	
County of Tol	uson)	
1, Br and bel	ief.	at the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a neday of May, 2027	otary public, on this 31 ^{SF}
	My Commission Expires: February	2023 Noplay Public
STAMP:		· //, ·
		Brian Patrick Miller Notary Public State of Kansas My Appt Expires Feb. 2023